Sundry amendments to the

Nigeria

Police Regulations

1968.

L.N. 53 of 1968.

Citation and

commence-

ment.

L.N. 13 of 1976

the word "two":

POLICE ACT

(CAP. 154)

The Nigeria Police (Amendment) Regulations 1976

Commencement: 1st April 1974

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 47 of the Police Act and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, the Head of the Federal Military Government and Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces has made the following regulations:—

- 1. The Nigeria Police Regulations 1968 is hereby amended as follows, hat is:—
- (a) in regulation 57, for the word "three" there shall be substituted
- the word "two";
 (b) in regulation 58, for the word "three" there shall be substituted
- (c) in regulation 149, for the word "three" which occurs in lines 2 and 3 respectively, there shall be substituted the word "two" respectively;
- (d) in regulation 151, for the word "three" there shall be substituted the word "two".
- These Regulations may be cited as the Nigeria Police (Amendment) Regulations 1976 and shall be deemed to have come into force on 1st April 1974.

MADE at Lagos this 9th day of March 1976.

A. A. AYIDA, Secretary to the Federal Military Government

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note does not form part of the above Regulations but is intended to explain their purpose)

The Regulations reduce from three to two years the probationary period equired to be served by certain categories of Police Officers.